Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Titus Deac			01/22/2007	
loana Deac			01/22/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	BIOSYNKRON DEVELOPMENT INC.			
Street Address:	6C-199 Drake Street			
City:	Vancouver, B.C.			
State/Country:	CANADA			
Postal Code:	V6Z 2T9			
			1	
I II Property Iv	vpe	N	umber	
Property Ty Patent Number:			umber	Ĕ
Property Ty Patent Number: Patent Number:	58	N 91003 80364	umber	891003
Patent Number:	58 62	91003	umber	80 00 5891003
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	58 62 E DATA (604)643-5	91003 80364 422		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i>	58 62 DATA (604)643-5 be sent via US Ma	91003 80364 422 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsucc</i>		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone:	58 62 DATA (604)643-5 be sent via US Ma 604683840	91003 80364 422 ail when the fax attempt is unsucc		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i>	58 62 58 62 58 604)643-5 59 59 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50	91003 80364 422 ail when the fax attempt is unsucc		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email:	58 62 58 62 58 604)643-5 59 59 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50	91003 80364 422 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsucc</i> 15 us.net		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	58 58 62 58 62 58 59 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50	91003 80364 422 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsucc</i> 15 us.net		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	58 58 62 58 62 58 59 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50	91003 80364 422 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsucc</i> 5 us.net ake Street		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (604)643-5 (604)643-5 (604)643-5 (604)643840 itdeac@tel : Titus Deac 6C-199 Dra Vancouver :R: ment Titus Deac# ment Titus Deac# ment Titus Deac#	91003 80364 422 all when the fax attempt is unsucc 95 us.net ake Street , B.C., CANADA V6Z 2T9 Titus Deac Titus Deac		\$80.00

500257855

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

AGREEMENT made this 22 day of January, 2007, by and between **Titus Deac** of #6C-199 Drake Street, Vancouver B.C., V6Z 2T9 Canada ("Assignor") and **BioSynkron Development Inc.** a company incorporated under the British Columbia *Business Corporations Act* and having the full address at #6C-199 Drake Street, Vancouver B.C., V6Z 2T9 Canada ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor owns ninety-nine percent (99%) of the rights, title and interest in the patents on the attached Schedule A (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all rights, title and interest in the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the amounts agreed between the parties and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is confirmed and agreed as follows:

1. Assignor hereby grants, transfers, assigns and conveys to the Assignee and its successors and assigns, its ninety-nine percent (99%) of the rights, title, interest, ownership and all subsidiary rights in and to the Patents, and in and to the work in progress towards potential related new patent applications, including the right to file applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty; and in and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue, or reexamination in any country and in and to any patents, certificates, utility models, reissues, extensions, additions or confirmations thereof which may be granted in any country, to have and to hold the same for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

2. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the ninety-nine percent (99%) of the rights, title and interest in the patents herein assigned, and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

3. Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors and assigns to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from the Assignor.

4. Assignor consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file of like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

5. This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the Patents.

- 6. This ASSIGNMENT shall be interpreted and construed according to the laws of British Columbia, Canada.
- 7. In witness thereof, the parties have duly executed this Agreement as of January 22, 2007.

Assignor: By: [Titus Deac]

Assignee: By: [President, BioSynkron Development Inc.]

SCHEDULE A PATENTS

PATENTS (INCLUDING RELATED PROTOTYPES AND BOOKS AND RECORDS):

U.S. Patent 5,891,003 granted April 6, 1999 Expiry Date: May 27, 2017

U.S. Patent 6,280,364 granted August 28, 2001 Expiry Date: May 27, 2017

Canadian Patent 2,206,427 granted July 25, 2006 Expiry date: May 27, 2017

Work In Progress (WIP) re: potential new Patent applications.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

AGREEMENT made this 22 day of January, 2007, by and between **Ioana Deac** of #6C-199 Drake Street, Vancouver B.C., V6Z 2T9 Canada ("Assignor") and **BioSynkron Development Inc**. a company incorporated under the British Columbia *Business Corporations Act* and having the full address at #6C-199 Drake Street, Vancouver B.C., V6Z 2T9 Canada ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor owns one percent (1%) of the rights, title and interest in the patents on the attached Schedule A (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all rights, title and interest in the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the amounts agreed between the parties and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is confirmed and agreed as follows:

1. Assignor hereby grants, transfers, assigns and conveys to the Assignee and its successors and assigns, its one percent (1%) of the rights, title, interest, ownership and all subsidiary rights in and to the Patents, and in and to the work in progress towards potential related new patent applications, including the right to file applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty; and in and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue, or reexamination in any country and in and to any patents, certificates, utility models, reissues, extensions, additions or confirmations thereof which may be granted in any country, to have and to hold the same for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

2. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the one percent (1%) of the rights, title and interest in the patents herein assigned, and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

3. Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors and assigns to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from the Assignor.

4. Assignor consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file of like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

5. This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the Patents.

- 6. This ASSIGNMENT shall be interpreted and construed according to the laws of British Columbia, Canada.
- 7. In witness thereof, the parties have duly executed this Agreement as of January 22, 2007.

Assignor: and Jean By: [Ioana Deac] Assignee: . By: [President, BioSynkron Development Inc.]

SCHEDULE A PATENTS

PATENTS (INCLUDING RELATED PROTOTYPES AND BOOKS AND RECORDS):

U.S. Patent 5,891,003 granted April 6, 1999 Expiry Date: May 27, 2017

U.S. Patent 6,280,364 granted August 28, 2001 Expiry Date: May 27, 2017

Canadian Patent 2,206,427 granted July 25, 2006 Expiry date: May 27, 2017

Work In Progress (WIP) re: potential new Patent applications.